
SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL SCHEME REVIEW WORKING 

GROUP
THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019

The first MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME REVIEW 

WORKING GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, 

NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 6.00 pm.

Tea/coffee and sandwiches will be available for the Working Group from 5.30 pm.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

12 September 2019

BUSINESS

1. Welcome and Introductions 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Order of Business 

4. Terms of Reference (Pages 3 - 6)
Consider proposed Terms of Reference for the Working Group and 
methodology for the Review.  (Draft attached)

5. Scottish Borders Community Council Scheme 2014 (Pages 7 - 56)
Initial discussion on the current Scheme.  

Papers attached:
(a) Scottish Borders Community Council Scheme 2014; 
(b) Scottish Government Model Scheme for Community Councils; 
(c) Scottish Government Model Constitution;
(d) Scottish Government Model Standing Orders.

6. Dates of Future Meetings 
Consider dates and timeline for future meetings.

7. Any Other Business 

Public Document Pack



NOTES
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting.

Membership of the Working Group:- 
SBC Councillor S. Aitchison (Chairman)
Berwickshire
SBC Councillor H. Laing 
Community Councilor L. Inglis 
Community Councillor D. Russell (sub)
Cheviot 
SBC Councillors E. Robson
Community Councillor M. Ladds
Community Councillor  S. Turnbull (sub)
Eildon
SBC Councillor G. Edgar 
Community Councillor J. Cleghorn 
Village Committee Member J. Calvert (sub)
Teviot & Liddesdale 
SBC Councillor W. McAteer 
Community Councillor J. Scott
Community Councillor P. Kerr (sub) 
Tweeddale
SBC Councillor S. Haslam
Community Councillor J. Taylor

Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council
Tel:  01835 825004  Email:  jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk



1

SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME 
REVIEW WORKING GROUP 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

Working Group Objectives
 To ensure the Scottish Borders Scheme of Establishment for 

Community Councils is up to date and takes account of best practice 
as identified in any Model Scheme or other local authority scheme as 
appropriate.  

 The Group should seek to identify the key issues facing Community 
Councils in terms of the Scheme.  

 Through consultation with stakeholders as appropriate and in 
compliance with legislation (Section 53 of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, as amended), it should identify any changes to 
be proposed to the existing Scheme.

Method of Approach 
The Working Group will carry out a review by:

(a) Discussing issues in relation to the application of the current 
Scheme to understand Community Council challenges; 

(b) Examining relevant documentation; and 

(c) Analysing the information collected to reach robust conclusions, 
examining options and putting forward recommendations.

Membership of Working Group
 SBC Councillor Sandy Aitchison (Chairman)

Berwickshire
 SBC Councillor Helen Laing 
 Community Councillor Logan Inglis
 Community Councillor Derek Russell (sub)

Cheviot
 SBC Councillor Euan Robson
 Community Councillor Matthew Ladds
 Community Councillor Stuart Turnbull (sub)

Eildon
 SBC Councillor Gordon Edgar
 Community Councillor Judith Cleghorn

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

 Village Committee Councillor Jill Calvert (sub)
Teviot & Liddesdale

 SBC Councillor Watson McAteer
 Community Councillor John Scott
 Community Councillor Philip Kerr (sub)

Tweeddale
 SBC Councillor Shona Haslam 
 Community Councillor James Taylor

Officers in Support:  Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council; Nuala McKinlay, 
Chief Legal Officer; Louise McGeoch, Democratic Services Team Leader; 
Clare Malster, Strategic Community Engagement Officer.

Quorum
No business shall be considered at a meeting of the Working Group unless at 
least 3 SBC Councillors and 3 Community Councillors (or their substitutes) 
are present from 3 separate areas.

Scope
The review will take account of:

1. The different sections/content within the current Community Council 
Scheme, identifying any areas on which the Scheme is silent or requires 
further detail.

2. The variation in size and make-up of Community Councils across the 
Scottish Borders.

3. The rural nature of the area including transport and digital connectivity.
4. The challenges faced by Community Councils.
5. The perceptions of other key stakeholders, including young people, of 

Community Councils.
6. Comments received from Community Councils, other community groups 

and members of the public.

Expectations
 In light of their work, the Working Group is to draft a final report 

setting out appropriate recommendations and project proposals for 
consideration by Scottish Borders Council.

 The report will have clearly presented findings based on sound 
information and research, with practical and realistic outcomes, and 
SMART recommendations.

 It is anticipated that the final report will be available by the end of 
September 2020.

Page 4



3

Assumptions
It is assumed that:

 The information required for the review will be available timeously.
 People will be available to attend meetings, otherwise the timescale for 

the final report may be affected. 

Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended – Section 53

53  Amendment of schemes.

(1)  Having regard to changing circumstances and to any representations made to them, every local authority 

shall from time to time review schemes made and approved under section 52 of this Act and, where they 

consider that such a scheme ought to be amended, they shall give public notice of their proposals, inviting 

any community council concerned and the public to make to the
[...]
tion at the normal place where meetings 
of that Council are held and/or in such other manner or locations as may 
be prescribed in the Constitution. Community Councils should take 
proactive steps to engage with all members of the community fairly. All 
Community Council meetings should be held in accessible venues.

(f) Rules for the keeping of Minutes which shall also provide that such 
Minutes shall be circulated to members of the Community Council not later 
than with the issue of the agenda for the next meeting, and that adequate 
arrangements shall be made for Minutes of any meeting to be available for 
inspection by members of the public within the Community Council’s area 
not later than seven clear days prior to the next meeting of the Community 
Council;

(g) Method and procedure for the nomination of candidates;

(h) Term of office of members of the Community Council, recognising the 
common election month set by Scottish Borders Council;

(i) Arrangements governing the election and/or appointment of office bearers 
and their term of office;

(j) Appointment of ex officio (Scottish Borders Council) and co-opted 
members;

(k) Procedure for filling of casual vacancies;

(l) Holding of heritable property;

(m) Rules or Standing Orders for the conduct of the business of the 
Community Council;

(n) Provisions regulating the Finance and Accounts, including a provision 
specifying the financial year as running from 1 April to 31 March;

Page 14



- 9 -

(o) Rules to ensure that each member of the Community Council is given a 
copy of this Scheme at the commencement of membership, together with 
a copy of the Community Council’s Constitution and Rules, and where 
applicable, Standing Orders;

(p) Calling of extraordinary public meetings;

(q) Rules governing alteration to the Constitution, including provision for 
agreement by the electors of the area at an Annual General Meeting or at 
a meeting convened for that purpose, prior to submission to the Scottish 
[...]
e 
business of the Community Council, the concern of Community 
Councillors must be to represent the interests of their community and 
not those of a particular political party or group.

Page 27



- 22 - -

18 PERSONAL CONDUCT

18.1 Community Councillors’ personal conduct should be such as not to 
bring the Council into disrepute. They should act courteously to fellow 
Community Councillors, Scottish Borders Council Elected Members 
and Officers, members of the public and other bodies. 

Page 28



MODEL SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT 
 

OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS IN SCOTLAND 
 
1. Introduction 
 

Community Councils were first established in Scotland following the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  Thereafter, the Local Government etc. 
(Scotland) Act, 1994, which produced the current system of unitary local 
authorities, made provision for the continuation of community councils.  
Under the legislation, every local community in Scotland is entitled to 
petition their local authority to establish a community council in their area. 
 
The Model Scheme for Community Councils in Scotland is designed to 
enable the establishment of community councils across Scotland to provide 
a common minimum basic framework governing their creation and 
operation. 

 
2. Statutory Purposes 
 

The statutory purposes of community councils established under the Model 
Scheme are set out in Section 51 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973, as follows: - 
 

‘’In addition to any other purpose which a community 
council may pursue, the general purpose of a community 
council shall be to ascertain, co-ordinate and express to 
the local authorities for its area, and to public authorities, 
the views of the community which it represents, in relation 
to matters for which those authorities are responsible, and 
to take such action in the interests of that community as 
appears to it to be expedient and practicable’’ 

 
3. The Role and Responsibilities of Community Councils 
 

The general purpose of community councils is to act as a voice for their 
local area.  This will involve them articulating the views and concerns of 
local people in their area on a wide range of issues of public concern and 
make representations to their local authority, other public sector bodies and 
private agencies on matters within their sphere of interest. 

 
It is essential that these views be demonstrated to be accurately 
representative of the community.  Accordingly, the community council will 
have in place, in consultation with the local authority, recognised 
consultative mechanisms to validate their views and devise strategies to 
secure greater involvement by all sectors of the community. 

Model Scheme of Community Councils 1Page 29



Community councils have a statutory right to be consulted on planning 
applications.  Licensing matters and any other matters may also be jointly 
agreed between community councils, the local authority and other public 
sector and private agencies. 

 
Community councils may carry out other activities that are in the general 
interests of the communities they represent, provided these activities fall 
within the objects of their Constitution and the terms of the Council’s 
Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils.   

 
There should be mutual engagement in the establishment of working 
relationships with the local authority and other agencies. 

 
In carrying out their activities community councils must at all times adhere 
to the law, the terms of the Council’s Scheme for the Establishment of 
Community Councils and the Community Councillors’ Code of Conduct. 

 
Each community council is required to adopt a Constitution, based upon the 
Model Constitution (Appendix I), which has been produced for national use, 
together with Model Standing Orders (Appendix II), to encourage and 
maintain consistency for all community councils and to facilitate their 
proceedings being properly structured and regulated, to 
[...]
  Annual general meetings are held annually.     

 
 (b) The notice of ordinary and annual general meetings of the 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL, featuring the date, time and venue, shall be 
provided to each COMMUNITY COUNCIL member and the local 
authority’s named official by the Secretary of the COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL, at least 10 days before the date fixed for the meeting.  

  
2. Minutes 
 
 Minutes of the proceedings of a meeting of the COMMUNITY COUNCIL shall 

be drawn up within fourteen days from the date of that meeting, distributed in 
accordance with paragraph 3 of the Scheme of Community Councils and shall, 
following their approval, be signed at the next meeting of the COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL by the person presiding thereat and retained for future reference.     

 
3. Quorum 
  
 A quorum shall be one-third of the current voting membership of the 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL, or 3 voting members, whichever is the greater.’ 
 
4. Order of Business 
 

(i)  Ordinary Meeting 
 

The order of business at every ordinary meeting of the COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
shall be as follows: - 

  
 (a) Recording of membership present and apologies received.  
 
 (b) The minutes of the last meeting of the COMMUNITY COUNCIL shall 

be submitted for approval.   
 
 (c) Any other item of business, which the Chairperson has directed, should 

be considered. 
 

 1Page 53



 (d) Any other competent business.      
 
 (e) Questions from the floor. 
 

(f) Chairperson to declare date of next meeting and close meeting. 
 

(ii)  Annual General Meeting 
 
It will not be uncommon that the COMMUNITY COUNCIL has arranged for an 
ordinary meeting of the COMMUNITY COUNCIL to begin at the close of the 
annual general meeting, to enable any outstanding reporting on business 
matters to be heard; and for COMMUNITY COUNCIL members and members 
of the public to have an opportunity to bring matters to the attention of the 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL, possibly for inclusion on a future agenda. 
 
The order of business at every 
[...]
be moved and seconded. 
 
 (c) After a mover of a motion has been called on by the Chairperson to 

reply, no other members shall speak to the question.   
 
 (d) A motion or amendment once made and seconded shall not be 

withdrawn without the consent of the mover and seconder thereof. 
 
 (e) A motion or amendment which is contrary to a previous decision of the 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL shall not be competent within six months of 
that decision. 

    
6. Voting 
  
 (a) Voting shall be taken by a show of hands of those present and eligible 

to vote, with the exception that, at an annual general meeting, the 
election of office bearers may be held by secret ballot.  

 
 (b) The Chairperson of a meeting of the COMMUNITY COUNCIL shall 

have a casting vote as well as a deliberative vote.   
  
7. Alteration of Standing Orders 
 
 A proposal to alter these Standing Orders may be proposed to the local 

authority to be altered or added to at any time by the COMMUNITY COUNCIL, 
provided that notice of motion to that effect is given at the meeting of the 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL previous to that at which the motion is discussed.  The 
local authority shall have final discretion on any proposed change. 

 
8. Committees 
 
 The COMMUNITY COUNCIL may appoint such committees as it may from time 

to time decide and shall determine their composition, terms of reference, 
duration, duties and powers. 

 3Page 55



 4

 
9. Suspension of Standing Orders 
 
 These Standing Orders shall not be suspended except at a meeting at which 

three-quarters of the total number of COMMUNITY COUNCIL members are 
present and then only if the mover states the object of his motion and if two-
thirds of the COMMUNITY COUNCIL members present consent to such 
suspension.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

__________________________________________________ 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Scottish Borders Community Council Scheme 2014
	Item No. 5(b) - Model+scheme+for+the+establishment+of+community+councils+

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME REVIEW 

WORKING GROUP

MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
SCHEME REVIEW WORKING GROUP held 
in Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells on Thursday, 19 
September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor S. Aitchison (Chairman), Berwickshire - Councillor H. Laing, 
Community Councillor L. Inglis, Cheviot - Councillor E. Robson, Community 
Councillor M. Ladds, Community Councillor S. Turnbull (sub), Eildon - 
Councillor G. Edgar, Community Councillor J. Cleghorn, Teviot & Liddesdale -  
Councillor W. McAteer, Community Councillor J. Scott, Community Councillor 
P. Kerr (sub), Tweeddale - Councillor S. Haslam and Community Councillor J. 
Taylor.

Apologies:- Community Councillor  D. Russell (Berwickshire sub)
In Attendance:- Strategic Community Engagement Officer, Chief Legal Officer and Clerk to 

the Council.

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
Councillor Aitchison welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Community Council 
Scheme Review Working Group, thanking the Community Council representatives in 
particular for participating in the very important process to develop a Community Council 
Scheme that was fit for 2020 and beyond.  The requirement to review the Scheme was 
contained in the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as amended, and those 
legislative requirements would need to be met.  Sufficient meetings of the Working Group 
would take place to ensure the Scheme was reviewed in its entirety but these would be 
scheduled over a period of time to allow officers research time.
    

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies had been received from Community Councillor Derek Russell.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Terms of Reference for the Working Group had been drafted by the Clerk to the Council 
and circulated with the agenda.  An extract from Section 52 of Part IV of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 which gave details of the required contents of the 
Scheme was also circulated at the meeting.  The Terms of Reference covered objectives, 
method of approach, membership of the working group, quorum, scope, expectations and 
assumptions.  Members of the Working Group considered a number of aspects including 
how to collect reflections on Community Councils from a variety of groups e.g. young 
people, older people, etc.  It may also be worthwhile trying to speak to those people not 
involved in Community Councils to find out what they wanted.  It was considered more 
important than ever that, due to the challenges faced by Community Councils, that they 
involved as wide a range of people as possible so that communities could be enhanced 
through their Community Council.  Communicating the objectives of the Working Group 
out to Community Councils and the wider Borders public would be helpful in gaining 
responses.  It was suggested that money, power and responsibility was the way to get 
engagement in communities.  Members of the Working Group discussed the following – 

 Identifying the seeds for success involved trying to get people to populate 
Community Councils



 Making of the Council’s newspaper SBConnect which was delivered to every 
household in the Borders

 As pupils were being issued I-pads, there may be the opportunity to survey them 
through these devices and via social media e.g. Instagram, etc.  

 Looking at promoting equality and inclusion in Community Councils to make them 
more relevant

 Consider splitting larger Community Councils into “wards” for representation
 Looking at the financing of Community Councils across Scotland to assess 

whether Community Councils could access more resources if they did more within 
their community

 Looking at greater guidance for Community Council members and also areas of 
best practice

AGREED:

(a) to amend the Terms of Reference as follows:

(i) within the method of approach, include: “(d) communicating the 
objectives of the Working Group”; 

(ii) within the scope, include: “7.  The promotion of equality and inclusion in 
Community Councils to make them more relevant. and 8. Funding for 
Community Councils.”; and

(b) to send out the Terms of Reference to all Community Councils, asking if they 
had any specific matters they wished to comment on or raise at this time.

4. SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY COUNCIL SCHEME 2014 
Circulated with the agenda for the meeting were copies of the current Scottish Borders 
Community Council Scheme 2014, the Scottish Government Model Scheme for 
Community Councils, the Scottish Government Model Constitution, and the Scottish 
Government Model Standing Orders.  Clare Malster advised that shehad been part of the 
Scottish Government working group which had developed the model scheme, etc.  While 
some aspects were great for cities, they were not so good for rural areas.  Some parts of 
the current Scottish Borders Scheme were in line with the national model.  Community 
Councillor Scott commented that he had found a number of areas within the current 
Scheme which would be helped by the model scheme e.g. objectives, 
consultation/validation, composition, raising the level of expectation, co-opted members, 
etc.  Using the model Scheme as a direct comparator would be essential during the 
review.  The Clerk to the Council suggested that members may wish to consider going 
through the Scheme section by section and also looking to include areas which were 
currently missing e.g. a complaints process.  Consideration could also be given to what 
was included in other local authority Community Council Schemes.

AGREED to look at the Scottish Government Model Scheme as an exemplar during 
the review and also benchmark against other local authority schemes.

5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
Members considered how often the Working Group should meet, taking account of the 
amount of information/research that would be required and the need to get 
communications out to all Community Councils.  

AGREED that the next meeting of the Working Group would be held at the end of 
November/beginning of December 2019 and a programme of meetings developed, 
possibly every 2 months, depending on availability of both information and 
members.



6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
No other items of business were raised.

The meeting concluded at 7.20 pm  


